BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
KBS Gastrotechnik GmbH – Schoßbergstraße 26 – 65201 Wiesbaden
Stand Januar 2020
WET BAIN MARIE WELLS
DBM-211-S-W, DBM-311-S-W, DBM-411-S-W, DBM-511-S-W
OF THE SERIES
 Manual instructions

3   edenox.com
   ENGLISH
Model Designation of the power cable
(type, number of conductors, cross-section area of conductors)
DBM SW-211, 311 PCG 3 x 1.5 mm
2
DBM SW-411, 511 PCG 3 x 2.5 mm
2
The power switch should be connected directly to the power terminal (electric cabinet), while
making it possible to safely and reliably disconnect all phases powering the device. When the circuit is
broken, the gap between the jumpers of the switch should not be smaller than 3mm.
After installation, the device must be checked for leakage conductance. The value of leakage
conductance per 1kW of the power of the device should be lower than 1mA.
Warning!!!
If an equipotential bonding bar is required, its connections must be checked.
2.2 TRANSPORT, LIFTING, UNPACKING, STORAGE.
Correct and safe transport:
• use equipment appropriate for the weight and structure of the devices;
• cover corners and sharp edges;
Before carrying:
• secure the area against unauthorised personnel;
• make sure that the load is properly secured;
• check all loose components lest they should fall when being lifted;
• try to lift the load as vertically as possible so as not to make any dents in it;
• while carrying the load, make sure that it is as near the ground as possible.
2.3 INTENDED USE AND LIMITATIONS.
Featuring the GN containers, the water bain-marie is used to keep and display hot meals that
have been prepared beforehand, allowing them to be served later.
Before using the water bain-marie, its electrical system needs to be checked for efficiency and
reliability.
After work, switch off the device by setting the control on the panel to 0 (Figure 1, ‘C’), and
then disconnect the power cable of the water bain-marie.
WARNING!!!
Before the bain-marie is first put into operation, it is necessary to remove the protective film
and the protective substance from the surfaces of the device by wiping it with soapy water,
concentrating on the inner surfaces of the chamber.
4   edenox.com
   ENGLISH
2.4 LAYOUT AND DESCRIPTION OF THE MANUFACTURER’S RATING
LABEL.
The label of the device should contain the following information:
1. Manufacturer’s logo.
2. Country of origin.
3. Year of production.
4. Serial number.
5. Model.
6. Operating voltage.
7. Current frequency.
8. Rated power.
9. CE marking.
10. Disposal symbol.
2.5 INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY.
The water bain-marie should installed in the following order:
 remove the protective film from all metal surfaces; the bain-marie must be installed in a well
ventilated room, under a ventilation hood, if possible; it can be located on a free-standing base
or as part of a row consisting of other kitchen devices as well;
5   edenox.com
   ENGLISH
 power supply should be connected to the water bain-marie in compliance with applicable

The conductor diameter of the power cable should not be smaller than the values given in the table
below.
Model Designation of the power cable
(type, number of conductors, cross-section area of conductors)
DBM SW-211, 311 PCG 3 x 1.5 mm
2
DBM SW-411, 511 PCG 3 x 2.5 mm
2
2.6 CONNECTIONS (ELECTRICITY, GAS, AND WATER).
The power cable used with the device should have 3 cords, the diameters of which may not be
smaller than suggested in the manual.
Designed to be powered by 230V, 50-60Hz mains power, the device’s power cable is equipped
with a PE protective conductor.
The electrical connection is located near the base, on the back of the device.
The bain-marie has an in-built system to drain the water bath. The drain features a ¾”ball
valve (Figure 2 ‘H’).  During device installation the valve must be connected to the sewage system.
WARNING!!!
Prior to first use, it is necessary to remove the protective film and the protective substance
from the surfaces of the bain-marie chambers, to check that the drain valve is closed, and to add water
to the tank (to at least 2 cm from the bottom).
6   edenox.com
   ENGLISH
3. OPERATION
3.1 General information.
3.2 Description of the control panel.
3.3 Operation modes and configuration of the device.
3.1 GENERAL INFORMATION.
Follow the instructions below to make work and operation safe, as well as to ensure the
durability and fault-free operation of the device:
 provide training for the personnel who is to use the device in the operation of professional
electrical gastronomic equipment;
 the device may be repaired only by an authorised person;
 damaged components or subassemblies should be replaced with the same items or ones with
similar durability, features and technical parameters.
The following must always be observed:
 do not connect the device to the mains via a socket that is NOT provided with an earthing pin;
 do not connect the device to an electrical system that has not been checked for fire safety;
 do not clean or have the device maintained when connected to the power supply.
WARNING!!!
DO NOT wash the bain-marie using a water jet.
WARNING!!!
The manufacturer shall not be held liable if the device is used without the observation of this
manual or outside of its intended use.
3.2 DESCRIPTION OF THE CONTROL PANEL.
The control panel (Figure 2, ‘D’) is located on the right-hand side of the device, under the
water chamber. It comprises (see Figure 1) a thermostat control (A), control lamp (B), and a power
switch (C). The thermostat control is used to adjust the temperature of water. It is steplessly variable
within the range of 30°C to 90°C. Whether the water has reached the desired temperature is shown by
the lamp (B).  The power switch is used to turn on and off the device by setting it to 1 or 0 respectively.
7   edenox.com
   ENGLISH
3.3 OPERATION MODES AND CONFIGURATION OF THE DEVICE.
A thermostat control is used to adjust the temperature of the bain-marie chamber (Figure 1,
‘A’). It is steplessly variable within a range of 30°C to 90°C. The control lamp (Figure 1, ‘B’) for the